
RESOLUTION NO. 5592-22 
 

Resolution No.  5592-22  Page 1 of 1 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE TUALATIN RIVER 
GREENWAY TRAIL EXTENSION CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO ALTA PLANNING + DESIGN, INC. 

 
WHEREAS, the City signed an Oregon Community Paths Program grant agreement 

with Oregon Department of Transportation for the Tualatin River Greenway Trail Extension, 
and received a Notice to Proceed; 

 
WHEREAS, on December 6, 2021, the City advertised a Request for Proposal process 

for the Tualatin River Greenway Trail Extension Construction Documents and Professional 
Services; 

 
WHEREAS, the City received one (1) proposal prior to the close of the submittal period; 
 
WHEREAS, the City conducted a Request for Proposal process under ORS 279B.060 

and Alta Planning + Design, Inc. was the successful proposer; and 
 
WHEREAS, awarding the contact to Alta Planning + Design, Inc. for the Trail Extension 

Construction Documents and related professional services is in the best interest of the City. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The City awards the contract for the Tualatin River Greenway Trail 
Extension Construction Documents and Professional Services to Alta Planning + Design, Inc. 

 
Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract with Alta Planning + 

Design, Inc. in the amount of $373,753.60. 
 

Section 3.  The City Manager is authorized to execute change orders, in the amount of 
up to 10% of the total contract price, without the need for Council approval.  

 
Section 4.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 24th day of January, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 



Resolution No. 5463-19 - Page 2 of 2 

 
 


